508395186 02/20/2024

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI37029

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Pierre Legeais	02/13/2024
Baptiste Voillequin	02/12/2024

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	Hutchinson
Street Address:	2, rue Balzac
City:	Paris
State/Country:	FRANCE
Postal Code:	75008

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17224252

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 9736398399

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9735964500

Email: IPdocket@gibbonslaw.com

Correspondent Name: Lupe Castro Address Line 1: Gibbons P.C.

Address Line 2: One Gateway Center

Address Line 4: Newark, NEW JERSEY 07102-5310

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	114353-105081	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Lupe Castro	
SIGNATURE:	Lupe Castro	
DATE SIGNED:	02/20/2024	

Total Attachments: 2

source=USAssignment_PLEGEAIS#page1.tif source=USAssignment PLEGEAIS#page2.tif

> PATENT REEL: 066497 FRAME: 0187

508395186

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, Pierre LEGEAIS and Baptiste VOILLEQUIN (Assignors), have invented certain new and useful improvements which are described and claimed in United States Patent Application No. 17/224,252 filed April 7, 2021, entitled

THERMOPLASTIC MOULDED PART, METHOD FOR MANUFACTURING SAME, AND DUCT INCORPORATING SAME

which claims priority from French Patent Application No. 20 03524 filed on April 8, 2020.

WHEREAS, HUTCHINSON, having its principal place of business at 2, rue Balzac, 75008, Paris, France, is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in and to said invention, said applications and all patents to be obtained therefrom.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency whereof are hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned, and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and set over unto the said HUTCHINSON (Assignee), and said Assignee's successors, the entire right, title and interest, for the whole world, in and to said invention and said Applications, as well as any subsequent application which claims priority based upon the filing date of any of said Applications and the patents, both domestic and foreign, that may or shall result therefrom including the right to claim in respect of any subsequent United States and foreign patent applications and patents, the priority date of any of said Applications under any United States statute and international convention or treaty; and we do hereby authorize and request the issuance of said patents, domestic and foreign, conformably to the terms of this Agreement.

UPON SAID CONSIDERATION, we do hereby covenant and agree with said Assignee that we will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that we will at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration, but at the expense of the said Assignee, execute such additional assignments and other writings and so such additional acts as said Assignee may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the Assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining provisional, original, continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, reissued, reexamined or extended patent of the United States or of any and all foreign countries on said invention, and in enforcing any rights or choses in action accruing as a result of such applications or patents, including but not limited to, giving testimony in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents, and executing preliminary statements and other affidavits, it being understood that the foregoing covenant and agreement shall bind and inure to the benefit of the assigns hereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and affixed our seals as provided below.

3124383.1 114353-105081

PATENT REEL: 066497 FRAME: 0188

114353-105081

13/02/2024
Date

12/02/2024

2

3124383.1 114353-105081

PATENT **REEL: 066497 FRAME: 0189**